

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

CONTENTS

	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities	4
Statement of Functional Expenses.....	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Financial Statements	7
Supplementary Information.....	20
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.....	21

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Share Our Selves Corporation

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Share Our Selves Corporation (SOS), a nonprofit organization, which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2017, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to SOS' preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the SOS' internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of SOS as of June 30, 2017, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited SOS' 2016 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated October 4, 2016. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2016, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

To the Board of Directors
Share Our Selves Corporation

Other Matters - Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance), and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by *Government Auditing Standards*

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated November 13, 2017 on our consideration of SOS' internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* in considering SOS' internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Green Hasson & Janks LLP

November 13, 2017
Los Angeles, California

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2017

With Summarized Totals at June 30, 2016

ASSETS	2017	2016
CURRENT ASSETS:		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 1,767,463	\$ 1,476,665
Investments	1,061,232	939,139
Fee-for-Service Contracts Receivable (Net)	1,630,747	1,089,882
Contributions and Grants Receivable	153,422	206,494
Other Receivables	110,459	19,743
Inventories	32,041	22,797
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	94,890	80,516
<i>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</i>	4,850,254	3,835,236
OTHER ASSETS:		
Property and Equipment (Net)	4,506,366	4,519,812
Deposits and Other Assets	553,679	598,214
<i>TOTAL OTHER ASSETS</i>	5,060,045	5,118,026
<i>TOTAL ASSETS</i>	\$ 9,910,299	\$ 8,953,262
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS		
CURRENT LIABILITIES:		
Line of Credit	\$ 890,896	\$ -
Accounts Payable	580,805	659,964
Accrued Expenses	1,699,354	980,517
<i>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</i>	3,171,055	1,640,481
OTHER LIABILITIES:		
Line of Credit	1,037,687	1,476,495
Deferred Rent	463,836	473,452
Other Long-Term Liabilities	74,621	70,804
<i>TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES</i>	1,576,144	2,020,751
<i>TOTAL LIABILITIES</i>	4,747,199	3,661,232
NET ASSETS:		
Unrestricted	4,362,211	4,283,174
Temporarily Restricted	349,179	562,146
Permanently Restricted	451,710	446,710
<i>TOTAL NET ASSETS</i>	5,163,100	5,292,030
<i>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</i>	\$ 9,910,299	\$ 8,953,262

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year Ended June 30, 2017

With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2016

	2017			Total	2016 Total
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted		
REVENUE AND SUPPORT:					
Fee-for-Service (Net)	\$ 8,102,788	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,102,788	\$ 5,512,570
Capitation Premiums	557,089	-	-	557,089	477,099
Government Grants	2,568,293	-	-	2,568,293	2,310,175
Other Grants	3,094,468	401,601	-	3,496,069	2,985,267
Contributions	1,084,977	-	5,000	1,089,977	1,856,733
Special Events (Net of Direct Donor Benefits of \$74,757)	270,693	-	-	270,693	276,665
Program Revenue (Net of Direct Program Costs of \$78,803)	149,307	-	-	149,307	-
Contributed Goods and Services	2,544,131	-	-	2,544,131	2,730,279
Net Assets Released from Restrictions	632,617	(632,617)	-	-	-
TOTAL REVENUE AND SUPPORT	19,004,363	(231,016)	5,000	18,778,347	16,148,788
EXPENSES:					
Program Services	16,139,978	-	-	16,139,978	13,329,273
Management and General	2,428,334	-	-	2,428,334	2,052,415
Fundraising	512,976	-	-	512,976	560,951
TOTAL EXPENSES	19,081,288	-	-	19,081,288	15,942,639
OPERATING INCOME	(76,925)	(231,016)	5,000	(302,941)	206,149
OTHER INCOME:					
Investment Income (Net)	19,025	18,049	-	37,074	22,940
Other Income	136,937	-	-	136,937	88,069
TOTAL OTHER INCOME	155,962	18,049	-	174,011	111,009
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	79,037	(212,967)	5,000	(128,930)	317,158
Net Assets - Beginning of Year	4,283,174	562,146	446,710	5,292,030	4,974,872
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ 4,362,211	\$ 349,179	\$ 451,710	\$ 5,163,100	\$ 5,292,030

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year Ended June 30, 2017

With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2016

	Program Services				Total Program Services	Management and General	Fundraising	2017 Total	2016 Total
	Social Services	Medical	Dental	Behavioral					
Salaries	\$ 449,306	\$ 5,353,097	\$ 1,964,304	\$ 414,066	\$ 8,180,773	\$ 1,495,979	\$ 323,132	\$ 9,999,884	\$ 7,694,492
Payroll Taxes and Benefits	94,327	1,036,699	361,117	86,721	1,578,864	274,247	57,186	1,910,297	1,378,695
TOTAL PERSONNEL COSTS	543,633	6,389,796	2,325,421	500,787	9,759,637	1,770,226	380,318	11,910,181	9,073,187
Ancillary Medical	-	338,392	227,321	-	565,713	-	-	565,713	640,458
Contributed Goods and Services	1,242,946	1,301,185	-	-	2,544,131	-	-	2,544,131	2,730,279
Depreciation Expense	41,502	257,654	175,430	19,462	494,048	34,631	1,923	530,602	434,910
EHR Maintenance and Hosting	-	127,721	-	-	127,721	-	-	127,721	118,662
Insurance	12,911	38,160	9,386	3,042	63,499	44,162	831	108,492	87,650
Occupancy	71,231	426,446	157,078	29,368	684,123	89,534	15,104	788,761	636,168
Other Expenses	14,169	83,984	7,275	1,370	106,798	73,154	35,644	215,596	247,699
Outside Services	16,395	338,738	173,704	8,831	537,668	232,980	8,947	779,595	561,913
Postage and Delivery	1,861	5,115	1,170	318	8,464	1,082	5,717	15,263	15,391
Printing and Duplication	10,974	24,786	8,072	1,464	45,296	4,030	46,512	95,838	91,511
Property and Equipment	21,395	76,573	31,888	3,593	133,449	28,820	8,249	170,518	205,426
Relief and Aid	536,495	-	-	-	536,495	-	-	536,495	520,637
Security Expense	14,536	95,216	30,949	7,853	148,554	1,466	66	150,086	144,367
Staff Development	4,962	65,480	11,720	5,297	87,459	64,989	770	153,218	107,780
Supplies and Office Expense	9,829	73,267	25,775	6,463	115,334	29,150	5,969	150,453	129,126
Travel	6,029	23,295	3,683	1,843	34,850	37,073	18	71,941	60,837
Utilities	22,604	80,977	36,631	6,527	146,739	17,037	2,908	166,684	136,638
TOTAL 2017 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 2,571,472</u>	<u>\$ 9,746,785</u>	<u>\$ 3,225,503</u>	<u>\$ 596,218</u>	<u>\$ 16,139,978</u>	<u>\$ 2,428,334</u>	<u>\$ 512,976</u>	<u>\$ 19,081,288</u>	
					85%	13%	2%	100%	
TOTAL 2016 FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	<u>\$ 2,448,477</u>	<u>\$ 8,202,165</u>	<u>\$ 2,222,694</u>	<u>\$ 455,937</u>	<u>\$ 13,329,273</u>	<u>\$ 2,052,415</u>	<u>\$ 560,951</u>		<u>\$ 15,942,639</u>
					84%	13%	3%		100%

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year Ended June 30, 2017

With Summarized Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2016

	2017	2016
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Change in Net Assets	\$ (128,930)	\$ 317,158
Adjustments to Reconcile Change in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:		
Depreciation	530,602	434,910
Realized and Unrealized Gains on Investments	(14,316)	(1,410)
Gain on Disposal of Assets	-	(1,466)
Contributions Restricted for Permanent Endowment	(5,000)	(5,000)
(Increase) Decrease in:		
Fee-for-Service Contracts Receivable (Net)	(540,865)	224,080
Contributions and Grants Receivable	53,072	41,838
Other Receivables	(90,716)	171,283
Inventories	(9,244)	14,817
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	(14,374)	(12,267)
Deposits and Other Assets	44,535	34,136
Increase (Decrease) in:		
Accounts Payable	(79,159)	138,975
Accrued Expenses	718,837	547,986
Deferred Rent	(9,616)	158,430
Other Long-Term Liabilities	3,817	70,804
<i>NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES</i>	458,643	2,134,274
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchases of Property and Equipment	(517,156)	(1,524,902)
Proceeds from Sale of Property and Equipment	-	5,000
Purchase of Investments	(144,374)	(312,990)
Sale of Investments	36,597	282,902
<i>NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES</i>	(624,933)	(1,549,990)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Contributions Restricted for Permanent Endowment	5,000	5,000
Proceeds from Lines of Credit	452,088	76,495
<i>NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES</i>	457,088	81,495
<i>NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</i>	290,798	665,779
Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning of Year	1,476,665	810,886
<i>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR</i>	\$ 1,767,463	\$ 1,476,665
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:		
Cash Paid During the Year for Interest	\$ 19,901	\$ 3,044

The Accompanying Notes are an Integral Part of These Financial Statements

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION

Share Our Selves Corporation (SOS) was founded in 1970 and incorporated in the State of California as a community-based 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation. SOS is the largest Community Health Center in Orange County to combine wrap-around social services with health care. The focus is on providing safety net services to children, adults, and seniors. SOS provides comprehensive quality healthcare at several clinical sites located in Costa Mesa, Santa Ana, Lake Forest and Newport Beach. In June 2012, SOS received designation as a Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC). FQHCs are community-based health centers that provide high quality, comprehensive medical, dental, and behavioral health services to the Orange County Community. SOS also secured designation as the Health Care for the Homeless (HCH) Program, section 330(h) of the Public Health Service Act. The purpose of the HCH is to improve the health status and outcome of care for homeless individuals and families by improving access to primary care and substance abuse services.

SOS' mission is to provide care and assistance to those in need and act as advocates for systemic change. Its values of dignity, justice, service and excellence are translated through every service offered at SOS.

For more than 47 years, SOS has worked to make Orange County a happier, healthier and safer place for vulnerable people and families who call it home. As a nationally recognized, award-winning health center, SOS provides personalized care and assistance to more than 135,000 individuals each year. SOS offers a wide range of health and social services, and seasonal programs that focus on the persons' mind, body and spirit to ensure at-risk families and homeless neighbors have the opportunity to live well through all of life's stages. SOS' growing network of care includes centers located in the communities of highest need, in order to provide the right treatment, at the right place, and the right time. As SOS continues to grow and expand its services to assure comprehensive care is accessible to all those most at risk, it depends on its community to support its mission.

SOS History of Care

- 1970 - SOS founded in Costa Mesa
- 1984 - SOS free Medical Clinic opens
- 1987 - SOS free Dental Clinic opens
- 1993 - SOS full-service Medication Dispensary opens
- 2005 - SOS integrated Behavioral Health services begin
- 2010 - SOS opens SOS-El Sol Wellness Center at El Sol Science and Arts Academy in Santa Ana
- 2012 - SOS opens SOS and PEACE Center Health Clinic in Lake Forest
- 2012 - SOS receives nationally recognized Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) designation
- 2014 - SOS Children & Family Health Center in Newport Beach opens
- 2015 - SOS achieves Patient Centered Medical Home Status (PCMH), Level III - recognition as a model of primary care that combines teamwork, information technology to improve care, improve patients' experience, and reduce cost
- 2016 - SOS opens SOS-Dr. Robert and Dorothy Beauchamp Children and Family Dental Center
- 2016 - SOS opens SOS Health Center at the Samueli Academy
- 2016 - SOS begins providing services at Health Mobile

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION (continued)

SOS Social Services - Safety Net of Care

SOS Comprehensive Social Services Center and Food Pantry are located on its flagship Costa Mesa location and offer anyone in need with immediate and direct access to critical safety net services including food, financial aid, benefits enrollment, utilities assistance, case management, patient and client navigation, referrals, education, free legal assistance and tax preparation, homeless services, and much more.

SOS Seasonal Programs

- SOS Adopt A Family Christmas Program - In 2016, the 47th Annual Adopt A Family event distributed thousands of Christmas toys, gifts and needed household items to 1,514 families (4,665 children), identified by the local school district and community partners, in greatest need.
- SOS Thanksgiving Food Distribution Program - With food drive assistance from local businesses, schools and individuals, SOS was able to offer 1,350 families in 2016 with the ingredients they needed to prepare this important holiday meal.
- SOS School Readiness Program - In partnership with OC Fair & Event Center's *We Care Wednesday Program*, in 2016 SOS packed and distributed over 4,380 new backpacks, filled with school supplies, to its most vulnerable student populations, helping them to be prepared and excited for the new school year.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

(b) ACCOUNTING

To ensure observance of certain constraints and restrictions placed on the use of resources, the accounts of SOS are maintained in accordance with the principles of net assets accounting. This is the procedure by which resources for various purposes are classified for accounting and reporting purposes into net asset classes that are in accordance with specified activities or objectives. Accordingly, all financial transactions have been recorded and reported by net asset class as follows:

- **Unrestricted.** These generally result from revenues generated by receiving unrestricted contributions, providing services, and receiving income from investments less expenses incurred in providing program related services, raising contributions, and performing administrative functions.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b) ACCOUNTING (continued)

- **Temporarily Restricted.** SOS reports gifts of cash and other assets as temporarily restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or the purpose of the restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from purpose or time restrictions. Donor restricted contributions, whose restrictions have been met in the same reporting period, are reported as unrestricted support in the statement of activities. SOS has temporarily restricted net assets of \$349,179 at June 30, 2017.
- **Permanently Restricted.** These net assets are received from donors who stipulate that resources are to be maintained permanently, but permit SOS to expend all of the income (or other economic benefits) derived from the donated assets. SOS has permanently restricted net assets of \$451,710 at June 30, 2017.

(c) USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses as of the date and for the period presented. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

(d) CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less at the time of purchase. The carrying value of cash equivalents approximates its fair value at June 30, 2017.

(e) INVESTMENTS

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are reported at fair value.

Investment purchases and sales are accounted for on a trade-date basis. Realized gains and losses are calculated based upon the underlying cost of the securities traded. Interest and dividend income is recorded when earned. Gains or losses (including investments bought, sold, and held during the year), and interest and dividend income are reflected in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in unrestricted net assets unless their use is temporarily restricted by donor stipulations or by law.

Investment securities, in general, are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility. Because of the level of risk associated with certain long-term investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of these investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(f) ACCOUNTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Receivables are recorded when billed or accrued and represent claims against third parties that will be settled in cash. The carrying value of receivables, net of the allowance for doubtful accounts if any, represents their estimated net realizable value. The allowance for doubtful accounts is estimated based on historical collection trends, type of customer, the age of outstanding receivables and existing economic conditions. If events or changes in circumstances indicate that specific receivable balances may be impaired, further consideration is given to the collectability of those balances and the allowance is adjusted accordingly. Past due receivable balances are written-off when internal collection efforts have been unsuccessful in collecting the amount due. At June 30, 2017, SOS evaluated the collectability of receivables and determined that no allowance for doubtful accounts was necessary.

(g) CONTRIBUTIONS AND GRANTS RECEIVABLE

Unconditional contributions, including grants recorded at estimated fair value, are recognized as revenues when the grant is received. SOS reports unconditional contributions as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until such time as the conditions are substantially met. Contributions and grants receivable at June 30, 2017 are due in their entirety within one year. SOS evaluated the collectability of contributions and grants receivable at June 30, 2017 and determined that no allowance for doubtful accounts was needed.

(h) INVENTORIES

Inventories of medical supplies, pharmaceuticals, and gift cards are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. Contributed pharmaceuticals are valued at their estimated cost at the time of their contribution.

(i) PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment are recorded at cost at the date of acquisition if purchased or at estimated fair value at the date of donation if donated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

Buildings	30 Years
Building Improvements	15 Years
Leasehold Improvements	10 Years
Vehicles	10 Years
Medical and Dental Equipment	3-10 Years
Computer Equipment	5 Years
Computer Software	5-10 Years
Office Equipment	5 Years
Furniture and Fixtures	10 Years

Expenditures for repairs and maintenance are charged to expense as incurred. Property and equipment are capitalized if the cost of an asset is greater than or equal to \$1,000 and the useful life is greater than one year.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(j) LONG-LIVED ASSETS

SOS evaluates long-lived assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized when the sum of the undiscounted future cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, in which case a write-down is recorded to reduce the related asset to its estimated realizable value. During the year ended June 30, 2017, no impairment loss was recognized.

(k) INCOME TAXES

SOS is a nonprofit public benefit corporation organized under the laws of California and, as such, is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(c)(3) and corresponding state provisions. The Organization is no longer subject to U.S. federal and state tax examinations for years before 2014 and 2013, respectively.

(l) DEFERRED RENT

SOS entered into a sublease in December 2013 which commenced in August 2014. This lease includes an allowance for tenant improvements. The deferred rent is amortized over the life of the lease, which is ten years, using the straight-line method.

In addition, SOS recognizes rent holidays and escalating rent provisions on a straight-line basis over the terms of the leases.

(m) NET FEE-FOR-SERVICE AND OTHER CONTRACT REVENUE AND SUPPORT

Net fee-for-service and other contract revenue and support are reported at the estimated net realizable amounts from patients, third party payors, and others for services rendered. Net fee-for-service and other contract revenue and support revenue also includes estimated retroactive adjustments under reimbursement agreements with third party payors. SOS has agreements with third-party payors that provide for payments to SOS at amounts different from its established rates. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per service, reimbursed costs, discounted charges, and per diem payments. Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the services are rendered and adjusted in future periods, as final settlements are determined. Differences between the estimated amounts accrued and interim and final settlements are reported in operations in the year of settlement. Estimated third-party payor settlement amounts included in the accompanying statement of financial position approximates fair value.

Payment agreements have been established with certain commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance organizations, and preferred provider organizations. Premiums are due monthly (calculated on a prospectively determined capitated rate) and are recognized as revenue during the period in which SOS is obligated to provide services to its members.

Revenue from cost-reimbursable grants and contracts is recorded to the extent of expenses incurred applicable to the grant or contract. Any difference between expenses incurred and the total funds received (not to exceed the grant or contract maximum) is recorded as a receivable or a contract advance liability, whichever is applicable. Revenue from other grants is recognized on an accrual basis as earned according to the provisions of the grant.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(n) CONTRIBUTED GOODS AND SERVICES

Contributions of donated non-cash assets are recorded at fair value in the period received. Contributions of donated services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets, or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. SOS recognized contributed goods and supplies valued at \$1,580,118 and contributed laboratory and other services valued at \$964,013, which are included in revenue and support for the year ended June 30, 2017.

A substantial number of volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to SOS. The services that these individuals rendered, however, do not meet the above criteria and, as such, are not recognized as revenue.

(o) UNCOMPENSATED CARE

SOS defines “uncompensated care” as services rendered for which the patient shall not be held liable. SOS is committed to providing quality health care for certain members of its community, including the poor and underserved who cannot afford health insurance, copays and deductibles. During the year ended June 30, 2017, SOS provided uncompensated care of \$5,030,631 to its patients, which has been calculated as the difference between total health care costs less net third party reimbursements for services.

(p) ELECTRONIC HEALTH RECORDS INCENTIVE PROGRAM

The Electronic Health Records Incentive Program, enacted as part of the *American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009*, provides for one-time incentive payments under both the Medicare and Medi-Cal programs to eligible health centers that demonstrate meaningful use of certified electronic health records technology (EHR). Payments under the Medicare program are generally made for up to four years based on a statutory formula. Payments under the Medi-Cal program are generally made for up to four years based upon a statutory formula, as determined by the state, which is approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medi-Cal Services. Payment under both programs are contingent on the health center continuing to meet escalating meaningful use criteria and any other specific requirements that are applicable for the reporting period. The final amount for any payment year is determined based upon an audit by the fiscal intermediary. Events could occur that would cause the final amounts to differ materially from the initial payments under the program.

SOS recognizes incentive revenue over the reporting period starting at the point when management is reasonably assured it will meet all of the meaningful use objectives and any other specific grant requirements applicable for the reporting period.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(q) FUNCTIONAL ALLOCATION OF EXPENSES

The costs of providing SOS' programs and other activities have been presented in the statement of functional expenses. During the year, such costs are accumulated into separate groupings as either direct or indirect. Indirect or shared costs are allocated among program and support services by a method that best measures the relative degree of benefit.

(r) CONCENTRATION OF RISK

SOS maintains its cash and cash equivalents and investments in bank deposit accounts and other investment accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. SOS has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on these accounts.

(s) COMPARATIVE TOTALS

The financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with SOS' financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2016 from which the summarized information was derived.

(t) NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In May 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*, which establishes a comprehensive revenue recognition standard for virtually all industries following U.S. GAAP, including those that previously followed industry-specific guidance. For non-public entities, the new standard was originally effective for annual periods beginning after December 15, 2017. In August 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-14, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606) - Deferral of Effective Date*, which deferred the effective date for one year. Accordingly, this ASU will be effective for SOS for the year ending June 30, 2019. SOS is currently evaluating the effect the provisions of ASU 2014-09 will have on its financial statements.

In February 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, *Leases*, which is intended to improve financial reporting about leasing transactions. The new standard will require organizations that lease assets with terms of more than 12 months to recognize on the statement of financial position the assets and liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases. The ASU also will require disclosures to help financial statement users better understand the amount, timing, and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. These disclosures include qualitative and quantitative requirements and providing additional information about the amounts recorded in the financial statements. For SOS, the ASU will be effective for the year ending June 30, 2021.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(t) NEW ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In August 2016, FASB issued ASU No. 2016-14, *Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958)*, which is intended to reduce complexity in financial reporting. The ASU focuses on improving the current net asset classification requirements and information presented in financial statements that is useful in assessing a nonprofit's liquidity, financial performance, and cash flows. For SOS, the ASU will be effective for the year ending June 30, 2019.

(u) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

SOS has evaluated events and transactions occurring subsequent to the statement of financial position date of June 30, 2017 for items that should potentially be recognized or disclosed in these financial statements. The evaluation was conducted through November 13, 2017, the date these financial statements were available to be issued. No such material events or transactions were noted to have occurred, except as described in Note 9.

NOTE 3 - INVESTMENTS

At June 30, 2017, investments consist of the following:

Fixed Income Securities	\$ 810,609
Equity Securities	250,623
<i>TOTAL INVESTMENTS</i>	<u>\$ 1,061,232</u>

Net investment income for the year ended June 30, 2017 consists of the following:

Interest and Dividend Income	\$ 22,758
Net Realized and Unrealized Gains	14,316
<i>INVESTMENT INCOME (NET)</i>	<u>\$ 37,074</u>

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

SOS has implemented the accounting standard for those assets that are re-measured and reported at fair value at each reporting period. This standard establishes a single authoritative definition of fair value, sets out a framework for measuring fair value based on inputs used, and requires additional disclosures about fair value measurements. This standard applies to fair value measurements already required or permitted by existing standards.

In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets. Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs utilize data points that are observable such as quoted prices, interest rates and yield curves. Fair values determined by Level 3 inputs are unobservable data points for the asset and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (continued)

The following table presents information about SOS' assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2017 and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation techniques utilized to determine such fair value:

	Fair Value Measurements Using			
	Year Ended June 30, 2017	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)
Fixed Income Securities	\$ 810,609	\$ 810,609	\$ -	\$ -
Equity Securities	250,623	250,623	-	-
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	\$ 1,061,232	\$ 1,061,232	\$ -	\$ -

The fair values of marketable securities within Level 1 inputs were obtained based on quoted market prices at the closing of the last business day of the fiscal year.

SOS recognizes transfers at the beginning of each reporting period. Transfers between Level 1 and 2 generally relate to whether a market becomes active or inactive. Transfers between Level 2 and 3 investments relate to whether significant relevant observable inputs are available for the fair value measurement in their entirety and when redemption rules become more or less restrictive. There were no transfers between levels for the year ended June 30, 2017.

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following at June 30, 2017:

	Social Services	Health Centers	Total
Land	\$ 333,000	\$ 567,000	\$ 900,000
Buildings	309,647	527,237	836,884
Buildings and Improvements	626,332	1,100,353	1,726,685
Leasehold Improvements	-	1,742,093	1,742,093
Vehicles	49,198	52,654	101,852
Medical and Dental Equipment	-	790,037	790,037
Computer Equipment	5,821	444,232	450,053
Computer Software	57,897	251,304	309,201
Office Equipment	17,530	262,952	280,482
Furniture and Fixtures	21,886	299,294	321,180
TOTAL	1,421,311	6,037,156	7,458,465
Less: Accumulated Depreciation			(2,952,101)
TOTAL PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (NET)			\$ 4,506,366

Depreciation expense for the year ended June 30, 2017 was \$530,602.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 6 - LINES OF CREDIT

In April 2014, SOS entered into a line of credit agreement with a local healthcare system. The agreement provides for advances up to \$1,000,000 for the benefit of the clinics located in Santa Ana and Costa Mesa, California. The line of credit matures in April 2019. Interest accrues at a rate of 2.17% per annum. The line of credit is secured by certain assets of SOS. At June 30, 2017, \$1,037,687, including accrued interest, was owed under this line of credit.

In October 2014, SOS entered into a line of credit agreement with a local hospital. The agreement provides for advances up to \$800,000 for the benefit of the clinics located in Santa Ana and Costa Mesa, California. The line of credit matures in December 2017. Interest accrues at a rate of 4.5% per annum. The line of credit is secured by certain assets of SOS. At June 30, 2017, \$890,896, including accrued interest, was owed under this line of credit.

The lines of credit contain various covenants.

Interest costs incurred under these lines of credit totaled \$55,901 during the year ended June 30, 2017.

NOTE 7 - TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS

Temporarily restricted net assets at June 30, 2017 are as follows:

Community Health Center	\$	131,302
Social Services		130,952
Endowment*		<u>86,925</u>
TOTAL TEMPORARILY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS	\$	<u>349,179</u>

Net asset balance indicated with an asterisk comprised the temporarily restricted endowment assets described in Note 8.

NOTE 8 - ENDOWMENTS

SOS' endowments consist of funds established for a variety of purposes. Endowment funds are established by donor-restricted gifts and bequests to either provide a permanent endowment, which is to provide a permanent source of income to SOS, or a term endowment, which is to provide income for a specific period to SOS.

The Board has interpreted California's Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, SOS classifies as permanently restricted net assets the amount originally distributed to the endowment of \$451,710. The donor-imposed restrictions on certain endowment funds allow for the use of corpus if needed; accordingly, these endowment funds are classified as temporarily restricted net assets. Those endowment funds and the related earnings remain classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by SOS in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA or policies established consistent with donor direction.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 8 - ENDOWMENTS (continued)

SOS has adopted an endowment investment policy, approved by the Board, for endowment assets that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of these endowment assets over the long term. The investment policy establishes an achievable return objective through diversification of asset classes. The objective is to grow the aggregate portfolio value, net of spending, at the rate of inflation over the investment horizon. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount. To satisfy its long-term rate of return objectives, SOS relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). SOS targets a diversified asset allocation that places an emphasis on equity investments and fixed income securities to achieve its long-term rate of return objectives within prudent risk parameters.

The Board has adopted a spending policy that provides for the lesser of the income earned for the preceding twelve-month period or 5% of the average corpus balance during that 12-month period. In any given year if total returns, including ordinary income and realized gains, are less than the target annual distribution, the distribution may be made from previously accumulated realized income and gains. Additionally, the Board may authorize distributions beyond this amount if deemed prudent and lawful.

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may temporarily fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires SOS to retain as a fund of perpetual duration.

**Endowment Net Asset
Composition by Type of Fund
at June 30, 2017**

	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted	Total
Donor-Restricted	\$ -	\$ 86,925	\$ 451,710	\$ 538,635

**Changes in Endowment Net
Assets for the Year Ended
June 30, 2017**

Endowment Net Assets -				
Beginning of Year	\$ -	\$ 68,876	\$ 446,710	\$ 515,586
Contributions	-	-	5,000	5,000
Investment Income	-	9,830	-	9,830
Net appreciation	-	8,219	-	8,219
Board Releases per Spending Policy	-	-	-	-
ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	\$ -	\$ 86,925	\$ 451,710	\$ 538,635

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 9 - RETIREMENT PLANS

SOS has a 403(b) tax deferred annuity plan which covers substantially all employees of SOS. Total discretionary plan contributions made by SOS for the year ended June 30, 2017 were \$202,330.

In January 2016, SOS adopted a 457(b) nonqualified deferred compensation plan covering key executives. The deferred compensation plan permits deferral of a portion of these key employees' salaries until future years. All amounts of compensation deferred, all property and rights purchased with those amounts, and all income attributable to those amounts are subject to the claims of SOS' general creditors in the event of insolvency and otherwise are subject only to the rights of the key executives of SOS or their designated beneficiaries. At June 30, 2017, SOS has recorded a deferred compensation liability of \$62,517, which is included in other long-term liabilities. The related assets are included in total investments. This plan was terminated subsequent to year-end, as approved by SOS' Board of Directors.

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

(a) OPERATING LEASES

SOS leases equipment and clinic facilities under non-cancelable lease agreements expiring at various dates through July 2025. Future minimum payments under the operating leases are as follows:

Years Ending June 30

2018	\$	727,439
2019		707,560
2020		676,018
2021		578,577
2022		488,453
Thereafter		<u>832,966</u>
TOTAL	\$	<u>4,011,013</u>

Rent expense under operating leases for the year ended June 30, 2017 was \$672,974.

(b) GOVERNMENT GRANTS AND CONTRACTS

SOS has received local, state and federal funds for specific purposes that are subject to review and audit by the contracting agencies. There can be no assurance that regulatory authorities will not challenge SOS' compliance with these laws and regulations, and it is not possible to determine the impact, if any, such claims or penalties would have on SOS. As a result, there is a reasonable possibility that recorded amounts will change by a material amount in the near term. To foster compliance with applicable laws and regulations, SOS maintains a compliance program designed to detect and correct potential violations of laws and regulations related to its programs.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (continued)

(c) MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS

Effective February 5, 2015, the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services has deemed SOS and its practicing providers covered under the Federal Tort Claims Act (FTCA) for damage for personal injury, including death, resulting from the performance of medical, surgical, dental and related functions.

SOS purchases primary and excess liability malpractice insurance under claims-made policies. Adjustments of estimated to actual expense, if any, after the policy terms, are included in the period such adjustments are determined.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require a health care provider to accrue the expense of its share of malpractice claim costs, if any, for any reported and unreported incidents of potential improper professional service occurring during the year by estimating the probable ultimate costs of the incidents. Based upon SOS' claim experience, no such accrual has been made. It is reasonably possible that this estimate could change materially in the near term.

(d) LITIGATION

In the ordinary course of doing business, SOS may become involved in various lawsuits. Some of these proceedings may result in judgments being assessed against SOS which, from time to time, may have an impact on changes in net assets. SOS does not believe that these proceedings, individually or in the aggregate, are material effect on the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 11 - RELATED PARTY

On May 18, 2016, The Share Our Selves Foundation (the Foundation) was formed. The Foundation was inactive as of June 30, 2017.

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

SHARE OUR SELVES CORPORATION

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
Year Ended June 30, 2017

FEDERAL AWARDS	Contract Number	Federal CFDA Number	Program Expenditures from Governmental Revenue
Agency - Program Grant Title			
MAJOR AWARDS			
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services			
Health Resources and Services Administration			
Health Center Cluster	H80CS24199	93.224	<u>\$ 2,496,434</u>
TOTAL MAJOR AWARDS			<u>2,496,434</u>
NON-MAJOR AWARDS			
U.S. Department of Homeland Security			
Passed through from the Orange County EFSP Board			
Emergency Food and Shelter Program Phase 32 Funds	078600-026	97.024	<u>71,859</u>
TOTAL NON-MAJOR AWARDS			<u>71,859</u>
TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS			<u><u>\$ 2,568,293</u></u>

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

1. Basis of Accounting - The Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards includes the federal grant activities of SOS and has been reported on the accrual basis of accounting. The information on this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, *Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards* (Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented in, or used in the presentation of the basic financial statements.
2. SOS has not elected to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate allowed under the Uniform Guidance.
3. SOS is exempt from income taxation under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and California Revenue Taxation Code Section 23701d.
4. Of the federal expenditures presented in the schedule, SOS provided no federal awards to subrecipients.

See Independent Auditor's Report